ORDINANCE 2008-02

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL CHAPTER 2.29 OF THE AMERICAN CANYON MUNICIPAL CODE REGARDING THE NUMBER OF PARKS & COMMUNITY SERVICES COMMISSIONERS

WHEREAS, the City of American Canyon City Council met at a regular meeting on February 5, 2008; and

WHEREAS, the City Council approved the concept to reduce the Parks and Community Services Commission from a seven-member body to a five-member body; and

WHEREAS, the City Clerk's Department shall codify the above reference Ordinance after adoption by the City Council.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF AMERICAN CANYON DOES HEREBY ORDAIN THE FOLLOWING:

SECTION 1: Section 2.29.010 of the American Canyon Municipal Code shall be amended to read as follows:

"There is created a Parks and Community Services Commission for the City. It shall consist of five members, appointed in the manner and for the terms prescribed in Section 2.04.070 and 2.28.010, respectively. The City Council shall set the initial term of office for each commissioner in such a manner as to stagger the terms."

SECTION 2: The provisions of this Ordinance shall be severable. If any portion is found to be unconstitutional, illegal or invalid, the remainder shall survive and remain effective and enforceable.

SECTION 3: A summary of this Ordinance shall be published once in the Vallejo Times Herald, a newspaper of general circulation serving the City of American Canyon, within fifteen (15) days after its passage and shall become effective thirty (30) days after the date of its adoption.

SECTION 4: The forgoing Ordinance as introduced and read at a regular meeting of the City Council of the City of American Canyon, Sate of California, held on the 1st of April, 2008, and approved and adopted at a regular meeting on the 15th day of April 2008, by the following vote:

AYES:

Garcia, Bennett, Callison, Coffey, West

NOES:

None

ABSTAIN:

None

ABSENT:

None

Dorothy Roadman, City Clerk

Leon Garcia, Mayor
William D. A

William D. Ross, City Attorney